



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

<b>JAMIL BIDDLE,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendant-Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 323, 2023
	)	
	)	
<b>STATE OF DELAWARE,</b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**STATE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Andrew J. Vella (No. 3549)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 North French Street, 7th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Dated: February 6, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

ARGUMENTS

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED OFFICERS WHO WERE FAMILIAR WITH BIDDLE TO TESTIFY THAT HE WAS ONE OF THE INDIVIDUALS IN THE CITIWATCH SURVEILLANCE VIDEO.....8**

**II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISMISSED JUROR NO. 1.....20**

**III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED A VETERAN POLICE OFFICER TO TESTIFY THAT, IN HIS EXPERIENCE, WITNESSES TO CRIMES IN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON ARE GENERALLY UNCOOPERATIVE.....27**

CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 272 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2022) .....	8
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	16, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Wardsworth</i> , 124 N.E.3d 662 (Mass. 2019). .....	18
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 513 (Del. 2014). .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 698 A.2d 946 (Del. 1997) .....	27
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1044 (Del. 2001) .....	25, 24
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988). .....	31
<i>Hovington v. State</i> , 616 A.2d 829 (Del. 1992) .....	27
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985). .....	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 215 So.3d 644 (Fla. App. 5 Dist. 2017).....	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 252 So.3d 1114 (Fla. 2018). .....	17
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994) .....	31
<i>Luttrell v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 70 (Del. 2014) .....	15, 17
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310, 312–13 (1959).....	25
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010).....	27
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2005 WL 1653713 (Del. July 12, 2005) .....	25
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) .....	25

<i>Paikin v. Vigilant Insurance Company</i> , 2013 WL 5488454 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2013).....	33
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	25
<i>People v Torres</i> , 2012 WL 516009 (Mich. App. Feb. 16 2012) .....	32
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 276 (Del. 1987) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 43 A.3d 906 (Del. 2012).....	16
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 225 A.3d 364 (Del. 2020) .....	11
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 2022 WL 102376 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 2022).....	1, 24
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 2002 WL 187510 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 2002).....	33
<i>State v. Sullins</i> , 2007 WL 2083657 (Del. Super. Ct. July 18, 2007 .....	33
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1380051 (Del. Mar. 26, 2019).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Jackman</i> , 48 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pitrone</i> , 115 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1168 (Del.2008). .....	9
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 971 A.2d 135 (Del.2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 269 (Del. 1987).....	16
 <b>Rules</b>	
D.R.E. 401.....	31
D.R.E. 402.....	31
D.R.E. 403.....	33
D.R.E. 701.....	9

D.R.E. 704.....9

**Legislative Materials**

*Advisory Committee’s Note*, Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....33
